

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
WHITE PLAINS DIVISION**

-----X
IN RE:

MIRENA IUD PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION

13-MD-2434 (CS)

This Document Relates To All Actions

13-MC-2434 (CS)

-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
OMNIBUS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

REDACTED: CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 2

SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. Summary Judgment Is Required When Plaintiffs Lack Expert
Testimony On General Causation 7

II. Plaintiffs Cannot Cure Their Experts’ Lack Of Reliable
Methodology With Even Less Reliable Evidence 12

III. Plaintiffs Mischaracterize The Evidence They Cite, And It Is
Inadmissible 14

A. Plaintiffs Have Presented No Evidence Of General Causation 14

1. Labels are not evidence of general causation 14

2. Adverse event reports are not evidence of general
causation 18

3. Plaintiffs misinterpret evidence they claim is
sufficient to show general causation 21

B. Plaintiffs’ Purported Evidence Of General Causation Is
Inadmissible 24

1. Most of Plaintiffs’ evidence is inadmissible
hearsay 25

2. Documents related to foreign regulatory issues
are inadmissible under Federal Rule of Evidence 403..... 26

3. Documents and testimony purporting to give
scientific opinions are inadmissible under Federal
Rules of Evidence 701 and 702 28

IV. There Is No Genuine Issue Of Material Fact On Specific Causation 29

A. Treater Testimony Alone Is Insufficient To Create A Genuine
Issue Of Material Fact On Specific Causation..... 30

B. Plaintiffs Will Be Unable To Produce Reliable Expert Testimony On Specific Causation	33
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aliotta v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 315 F.3d 756 (7th Cir. 2003)	29
<i>Amorgianos v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 303 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	6
<i>Calhoun v. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 738 F.2d 126 (6th Cir. 1984)	32
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	5, 6
<i>Dabney v. Christmas Tree Shops</i> , 958 F. Supp. 2d 439 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> <i>Dabney v. Bed Bath & Beyond</i> , 588 F. App’x 15 (2d Cir. 2014)	25
<i>Deviner v. Electrolux Motor, AB</i> , 844 F.2d 769 (11th Cir. 1988)	26
<i>Disher v. Synthes (U.S.A.)</i> , 371 F. Supp. 2d 764 (D.S.C. 2005).....	8
<i>ExxonMobil Oil Corp. v. Amex Const. Co.</i> , 702 F. Supp. 2d 942 (N.D. Ill. 2010)	23
<i>Fane v. Zimmer, Inc.</i> , 927 F.2d 124 (2d Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>Glastetter v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 252 F.3d 986 (8th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Green v. Ensign-Brickford Co.</i> , 595 A.2d 1383 (Conn. 1991)	7
<i>Gummo v. Village of Depew N.Y.</i> , 75 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Hamil v. Bashline</i> , 392 A.2d 1280 (Pa. 1978).....	11
<i>Harris v. Washington</i> , 654 S.W.2d 303 (Mo. Ct. App. 1983).....	11

Hendrian v. Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc.,
2015 WL 4770966 (E.D. Mich. 2015)..... 9

Howerton v. Pfaff,
425 P.2d 533 (Or. 1967) 10

In re Bausch & Lomb Inc. Contacts Lens Sol. Products Liab. Litig.,
693 F. Supp. 2d 515 (D.S.C. 2010)..... 1, 6, 12

In re Baycol Prods. Litig.,
321 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (D. Minn. 2004)..... 7, 27

In re Meridia Prods. Liab. Litig.,
328 F. Supp. 2d 791 (N.D. Ohio 2004)..... 16, 17, 19

In re Neurontin Mktg., Sales Practices, & Products Liab. Litig.,
612 F. Supp. 2d 116 (D. Mass. 2009) 15, 28

In re Rezulin Prods. Liab. Litig.,
369 F. Supp. 2d 398 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 33

In re Seroquel Prods. Liab. Litig.,
2009 WL 223140 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 30, 2009)
aff'd, 601 F. Supp. 2d 1313 (M.D. Fla. 2009) 27

In re Viagra Prods. Liab. Litig.,
658 F. Supp. 2d 950 (D. Minn. 2009)..... 11, 26

In re Zoloft (Sertralinehydrochloride) Products Liab. Litig.,
2016 WL 1320799 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 5, 2016) 1, 12, 19, 21

Jund v. Town of Hempstead,
941 F.2d 1271 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 23, 24, 32

Lewis v. Johnson & Johnson,
601 F. App'x 205 (4th Cir. 2015) 18

McClain v. Metabolife Int'l, Inc.,
401 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2005) 19, 25

Meade v. Parsley,
2010 WL 4909435 (S.D.W. Va. Nov. 24, 2010) 1, 17

Meridia Products Liab. Litig. v. Abbott Labs.,
447 F.3d 861 (6th Cir. 2006) 16

Norris v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.,
397 F.3d 878 (10th Cir. 2005) 6

Quam v. Mobil Oil Corp.,
 496 F. Supp. 986 (S.D.N.Y. 1978)
aff'd, 599 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1979) 32

Roache v. Charney,
 38 A.3d 281 (Del. 2012) 11

Ronwin v. Bayer Corp.,
 332 F. App'x 508 (10th Cir. 2009) 11

Ruggiero v. Warner-Lambert Co.,
 424 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 33

Rutigliano v. Valley Business Forms,
 929 F. Supp. 779 (D.N.J. 1996) 11

Sakaria v. Trans World Airlines,
 8 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 1993) 32

Siharath v. Sandoz Pharm. Corp.,
 131 F. Supp. 2d 1347 (N.D. Ga. 2001) *Rider v. Sandoz Pharm. Corp.*,
aff'd sub nom. 295 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2002) 15

Soldo v. Sandoz Pharm. Corp.,
 244 F. Supp. 2d 434 (W.D. Pa. 2003)..... 15

Stephen v. Ford Motor Co.,
 37 Cal. Rptr. 3d 9 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005) 7

Swallow v. Emergency Medicine of Idaho, P.A.,
 67 P.3d 68 (Idaho 2003)..... 8

Truck Ins. Exch. v. MagneTek, Inc.,
 360 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2004) 7

Wade-Greaux v. Whitehall Labs., Inc.,
 874 F. Supp. 1441 (D.V.I.), *aff'd*, 46 F.3d 1120 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 11

Waller v. Indus. Comm'n,
 406 P.2d 197 (Ariz. 1965)..... 7

Wells v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
 601 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2010) 6

Wills v. Amerada Hess Corp.,
 379 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 7

Wolfe v. McNeil-PPC, Inc.,
2012 WL 38694 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 9, 2012)..... 26

Zenith Radio Corp. v. Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co.,
505 F. Supp. 1190 (E.D. Pa. 1980) *aff'd in part, rev'd in part on*
other grounds sub nom. In re Japanese Elec. Products Antitrust Litig.,
723 F.2d 238 (3d Cir. 1983)..... 25

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1407..... 2

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 5

Fed. R. Evid. 701 28, 32

Fed. R. Evid. 702 28, 29, 30

Fed. R. Evid. 801-802..... 25
